

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL GERMANO,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

INTERNATIONAL PROFIT ASSOCIATION, INC., INTEGRATED BUSINESS
ANALYSIS, INC., & INTERNATIONAL TAX ADVISORS, INC.

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
U.S. DISTRICT COURT JUDGE GEORGE W. LINDBERG

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

GRACE CHUNG BECKER
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
ANGELA M. MILLER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section - RFK 3720
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 514-4541

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 1. *Background* 3

 2. *District Court Proceedings* 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT

 THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION
 WHEN IT EXCLUDED RELAYED STATEMENTS ON
 HEARSAY GROUNDS 10

 A. *The ADA And Its Accompanying Regulations Require That
 Communications Assistants Serve As Transparent Language
 Conduits For Persons With Disabilities* 11

 B. *Statements Made By A Party And Relayed Through A TRS
 Communications Assistant Are Not Hearsay And Are Admissible
 Under Federal Rule Of Evidence 801(d)(2)* 16

 C. *Denying Admission Of Relayed Statements Frustrates The
 Purposes Of The ADA And Impedes Enforcement Of Federal
 Statutes Barring Discrimination Against Those With Disabilities ...* 27

CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Cody v. Harris</i> , 409 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Commonwealth v. Vose</i> , 32 N.E. 355 (Mass. 1892)	17
<i>Cruz v. Aramark Serv., Inc.</i> , 213 F. App'x. 329 (5th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>DCS Sanitation Mgmt. Inc. v. OSHA</i> , 82 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 1996)	17-18
<i>DeLong v. Brumbaugh</i> , 703 F. Supp. 399 (W.D. Pa. 1989)	22
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 198 F. 596 (7th Cir. 1912)	16-17
<i>People v. Guzman</i> , 76 N.Y.2d 1 (N.Y. 1990)	22
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 755 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 474 U.S. 905 (1987)	16, 18, 21
<i>United States v. Beltran</i> , 761 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1985)	16, 18, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Cordero</i> , 18 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1994)	16, 24
<i>United States v. Da Silva</i> , 725 F.2d 828 (2d Cir. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Dempsey</i> , 830 F.2d 1084 (10th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>United States v. Gartmon</i> , 146 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	28
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 502 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 2008 WL 135224 (No. 07-8705, 2008)	7
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 937 F.2d 716 (2d Cir. 1991)	23-24
<i>United States v. Martinez-Gaytan</i> , 213 F.3d 890 (5th Cir. 2000)	19

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<i>United States v. Nazemian</i> , 948 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 835 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Godinez</i> , 444 F.3d 957 (8th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>United States v. Space Hunters</i> , 429 F.3d 416 (2d Cir. 2005)	30
<i>United States v. Townley</i> , 472 F.3d 1267 (10th Cir. 2007), cert. denied, 127 S. Ct. 3069 (2007)	28
<i>United States v. Ushakow</i> , 474 F.2d 1244 (9th Cir. 1973)	18, 24
<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 346 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 542 U.S. 939 (2004)	28
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 301 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2002)	28
<i>Vacco v. Mid Hudson Med. Group</i> , 877 F. Supp. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)	16
<i>Van Stan v. Fancy Colours & Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 563 (7th Cir. 1997)	7

STATUTES:

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA), 42 U.S.C. 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	
42 U.S.C. 12101	27
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(2)	11
42 U.S.C. 12101(a)(3)	11
42 U.S.C. 12101(b)(1)	11, 29
42 U.S.C. 12102(2)	3
42 U.S.C. 12112	4
42 U.S.C. 12117	29
42 U.S.C. 12132	29
42 U.S.C. 12133	2
42 U.S.C. 12182	29

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Communications Act of 1934, 47 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	13
47 U.S.C. 225	4, 11, 27
47 U.S.C. 225(a)(3)	13
47 U.S.C. 225(b)(1)	2, 11
47 U.S.C. 225(d)(1)(F)	15, 28
47 U.S.C. 225(d)(1)(G)	15
47 U.S.C. 225(e)	16
47 U.S.C. 605	28
47 U.S.C. 605(a)(5)	28
 Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3614	 29
 29 U.S.C. 794	 29
 REGULATIONS:	
 47 C.F.R. 64.601(1)	 20
47 C.F.R. 64.601(a)(7)	3
47 C.F.R. 64.603	20
47 C.F.R. 64.604(a)(1)(i)	25
47 C.F.R. 64.604(a)(1)(ii)	25
47 C.F.R. 64.604(a)(1)(iii)	25
47 C.F.R. 64.604(a)(1)(vii)	15
47 C.F.R. 64.604(a)(2)(i)	15, 28
47 C.F.R. 64.604(a)(2)(ii)	15, 22
47 C.F.R. 64.604(c)(6)	16

RULES:	PAGE
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	5
Fed. R. Evid. 801(b)	10
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)	25
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(C)	10, 17-19
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2)(D)	10, 17-19

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	11-12
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess (1989)	11-13

MISCELLANEOUS:

<i>Telecommunications Relay Services and Speech-to-Speech Services for Individuals with Hearing and Speech Disabilities, Report and Order and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, CC Docket No. 98-67, FCC 00-56, 15 FCC Rcd. 5140 (Mar. 6, 2000)</i>	12, 14
<i>Telecommunications Relay Services, and Speech-to-Speech Services for Individuals with Hearing and Speech Disabilities, Declaratory Ruling, CC Docket No. 98-67, FCC 03-190, 18 FCC Rcd. 16121 (August 1, 2003)</i>	14
<i>Telecommunications Relay Service and Speech-to-Speech Services for Individuals with Hearing and Speech Disabilities, Report and Order, Order on Reconsideration, and Further Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, CC Docket Nos. 90-571, 98-67, CG Docket No. 03-123, FCC 04-137, 19 FCC Rcd. 12475 (June 30, 2004)</i>	14
